

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 15-1264; 15-1280

---

MAKO COMMUNICATIONS, LLC AND BEACH TV  
PROPERTIES, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

FREE ACCESS & BROADCAST TELEMEDIA, LLC

INTERVENOR FOR PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. WIGGERS  
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	3
Questions Presented.....	4
Statutes and Regulations.....	5
Counterstatement.....	5
A. LPTV Stations.....	5
B. The Spectrum Act and the Upcoming Incentive Auction.....	6
C. The Orders on Review.....	11
1. Order.....	11
2. Second Order on Reconsideration.....	13
a. Mako.....	14
b. Beach TV.....	15
D. Third Report & Order.....	16
Summary of Argument.....	16
Standard of Review.....	19
Argument.....	20
I. MAKO’S PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT HAS ONLY PETITIONED FOR REVIEW OF THE RECONSIDERATION ORDER.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ALTER THE RIGHTS OF LPTV STATIONS.....	22

A. Petitioners Ignore The Exclusion Of LPTV Stations From  
The Spectrum Act’s Preservation Mandate.....23

B. The Commission’s Interpretation Of 47 U.S.C. §  
1452(b)(5) Is Consistent With The Statutory Language  
And With LPTV Stations’ Well-Established Secondary  
Status Under Commission Rules And Regulations.....25

C. Protecting LPTV Stations From Displacement In The  
Incentive Auction Would Undermine The Goals Of The  
Spectrum Act.....30

III. THE ORDERS DO NOT REVOKE LPTV LICENSES.....32

Conclusion.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beehive Tel. Co. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 180 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Cellnet Commc’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Consumer Elec. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	23
* <i>National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 11, 18, 24, 27, 31
<i>National Cable &amp; Tel. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19, 22
<i>NextWave Personal Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>affirmed</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	33
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>S. Pacific Transp. Co. v. ICC</i> , 69 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
* <i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 22
* <i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 180 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 558(c).....	32

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	4
47 U.S.C. §§ 301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
47 U.S.C. §§ 303(a) - (c).....	23, 29
47 U.S.C. § 303(f) .....	23, 29
47 U.S.C. § 312(c).....	15, 32
47 U.S.C. § 316 .....	30
47 U.S.C. § 336(f) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 336(f)(1)(ii).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 336(f)(2) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 405 .....	17
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 125 Stat. 156 (2012).....	2
47 U.S.C. §§ 1401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
* 47 U.S.C. § 1401(6) .....	10, 25
47 U.S.C. § 1403(a).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 1452(a)(1) .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b) .....	8, 9
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(1)(B) .....	9, 24
* 47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(2) .....	10, 11, 17, 24
* 47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(5).....	3, 11, 14, 18, 22, 24, 29, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 1452(c).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 1452(h) .....	30
47 U.S.C. § 1452(i) .....	24
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 73.3572(a)(4) .....	35
47 C.F.R. § 73.6001(c).....	10

* 47 C.F.R. § 74.703 .....	29
47 C.F.R. § 74.787(a)(4) .....	35

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Cnty. Broadcasters Ass’n, Memorandum Opinion &amp; Order</i> , 59 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 1216 (1986) .....	6, 33
<i>In re Lower Power and Television Service</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 4470 (1988) .....	27
<i>In re Reallocation and Service Rules for 698-746 MHz Spectrum Band</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 1022 (2002), <i>pet. for recon. denied</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 11613 (2002) .....	26, 29
<i>In the Matter of Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact Upon the Existing Television Broadcast Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 7418 (1988) .....	28
* <i>In the Matter of Amendment of Parts 73 and 74 of the Commission’s Rules to Establish Rules for Digital Low Power Television, Television Translator, and Television Booster Stations</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 19331 (2004) .....	6, 26, 28
<i>In the Matter of Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , MB Docket No. 03-185, GN Docket No. 12-268, ET Docket No. 14-175, 2015 WL 9260876 (Dec. 17, 2015) .....	16, 35
<i>In the Matter of Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions; Mobile Spectrum Holdings Order</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 6133 (2014) .....	7
* <i>Low Power Television Service</i> , 51 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 476 (1982) .....	5, 6, 26
